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Honorable Danny Posey




Board President

Andalusia City Schools

122 Sixth Avenue

Andalusia, AL  36420

Education, Boards of – Bonds – Debt Limit - Municipalities

Bonds issued by a municipality of six thousand or more for the con​struction of a school building do not count against the constitutional debt limit of the municipality.

Dear Mr. Posey:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Can the City of Andalusia issue bonds of several years’ duration for the construction of a school building according to Section 225 of the State Constitution and Amendment 268 without this bond issue counting against the constitu​tional debt limit of the city?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The City of Andalusia, a city with a population of more than 6000, is considering a bond issue for construction of an elementary school.  Amendment 268 of the Constitution of Alabama, in pertinent part, states the following:

All towns and cities having a population of six thousand or more are hereby authorized to become indebted in an amount, including present indebtedness, not exceeding twenty per centum of the assessed valuation of the property therein, provided that there shall not be included in the limitation of the indebtedness of such last described cities and towns the following classes of indebtedness, to-wit:  Temporary loans, to be paid within one year, made in anticipation of the collection of taxes and not exceeding one fourth of the general revenues, bonds, or other obligations already issued, or which may here​after be issued for the purpose of acquiring, providing, or constructing school houses, waterworks, and sewers; and obligations incurred and bonds issued for street or side​walk improvements, where the cost of the same, in whole or in part, is to be assessed against the property abutting said improve​ments; provided, that the proceeds of all obliga​tions issued as herein provided in excess of said twenty per centum shall not be used for any pur​pose other than that for which said obligations were issued.  Nothing contained in this article shall prevent the funding or refunding of valid obligations existing at the time of such funding or refunding.  This section shall not apply to the cities of Sheffield and Tuscumbia.


The limitations specified in this section shall not be applicable to any obligations or indebtedness that may be exempted from the said limitations by the provisions of any portion of this Constitution, including any amendment thereto at any time adopted.

ALA. CONST. amend. 268 (emphasis added).


This amendment specifically excludes bonds, or other obligations already issued, or which may hereafter be issued for the purpose of acquiring, providing, or constructing school houses . . . from being counted when computing the indebtedness limits of cities and towns hav​ing a population of six thousand or more.  ALA. CONST. amend. 268.

CONCLUSION


Bonds issued by a municipality of six thousand or more for the con​struction of a school building do not count against the constitutional debt limit of the municipality.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

JAMES R. SOLOMON, JR.

Chief, Opinions Division
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